provisional certificates representing the capital stock of the Company. 

CHAPTER TWO 
CAPITAL STOCK 

Six. Capital Stock. The capital stock of the Company is variable. The fixed portion of the 
capital, which is not subject to withdrawal — that is, the minimum capital — amounts to 
345,099,003.00 (three hundred forty-five million ninety-nine thousand three Mexican pesos), 
represented by 345,099,003 (three hundred forty-five million ninety-nine thousand three) shares 
with a par value of $1.00 (one peso 00/100 Mexican currency) each, which are duly subscribed 
and paid, corresponding to Series “A.” The variable capital shall be unlimited and shall be 
represented by Series “B” shares, which shall also be registered and have a par value of $1.00